503318542 05/22/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3365161

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG	12/31/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALCATEL LUCENT	
Street Address:	3 AVENUE OCTAVE GREARD	
City:	PARIS	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	75005	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7295846
Patent Number:	7448078
Patent Number:	8565715
Application Number:	11437157
Application Number:	11437152

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)558-5676

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155585740

Email: jrassa@condoroccia.com

Correspondent Name: CONDO ROCCIA KOPTIW LLP Address Line 1: 1800 JFK BLVD., SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ILOC_GENERAL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH R. KLINICKI	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph R. Klinicki/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=ALU_Updated_Secuirity_Release_IDC1b#page1.tif

PATENT 503318542 REEL: 035695 FRAME: 0967

source=ALU_Updated_Secuirity_Release_IDC1b#page2.tif source=ALU_Updated_Secuirity_Release_IDC1b#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 035695 FRAME: 0968

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interest in U.S. Patent (this "Release") is made as of December [31]. 2013 ("Effective Date") by Credit Suisse AG, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, including any successor thereto in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Alcatel Lucent ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given thereto in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of January 30, 2013 (as it may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Grantor and each of the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain U.S. Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2013 (the "U.S. Patent Security Agreement"), for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement and the U.S. Patent Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on, among other things, (a) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, (c) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof, (d) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, and (e) all other rights corresponding thereto under applicable law (collectively, the "Released Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the U.S. Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the USPTO on January 30, 2013 at reel/frame number 029821/0001;

WHEREAS, Grantor has (a) notified the Collateral Agent that a disposition of property or liquidation permitted under the Credit Agreement will be effectuated with respect to the Released Patent Collateral and (b) requested that the Collateral Agent execute and deliver this Release pursuant to Section 9.08 of the Credit Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby irrevocably releases, relinquishes and discharges, with respect to Grantor, all of its continuing security interest in all Grantor's right, title or interest in, to and under the Released Patent Collateral, and reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title or interest it may have in such Released Patent Collateral, all without warranty, representation or recourse of any kind.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes Grantor, Grantor's authorized representatives or a subsequent owner of any of the United States patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> to: (a) record this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency, and (b) file, at Grantor's sole cost and expense, UCC financing statement amendments in a form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent with the applicable filing offices in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Released Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

NY\6000374.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH

By: Bill O'Daly

Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: Sally Reyes
Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

Schedule A

OWNER	GRANT NUMBER	APPL NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	APPLICATION DATE	TITLE
Alcatel Lucent	7295846	10/443889	13-Nov- 2007	23-May-2003	Method For Localizing A Mobile Terminal In An Area Under Radio Coverage Of A Cellular Communication Network And Of A Localization Point, Corresponding Mobile Terminal, Server And Localization Point
Alcatel	7448078	10/458240	04-Nov- 2008	11-Jun-2(8)3	A Method, A Portal System, A Portal Server, A Personalized Access Policy Server, A Firewall And Computer Software Products For Dynamically Granting And Denying Network Resources
Alcatel Luceni	8565715	11/437104	22-Oct- 2013	19-May-2006	Mobile-Initiated Location Measurement
Alcatel Lucent		11/437157		19-May-2006	Prioritization Of Location Queries In A Location-Based Services System
Alcatel Lucent		11/437152		19-May-2006	Brondcast Channel Delivery Of Location- Based Services Information

NY\6000374.1

PATENT REEL: 035695 FRAME: 0971

RECORDED: 05/22/2015